WEB-BASED ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY
EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR UUM

AHMED IBRAHIM GHLAIO

UNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA
2010



Web-Based English Language Proficiency Evaluation System
For UUM

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfiliment of the
requirements for the degree Master of Science (Information Technology)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

By

Ahmed Ibrahim Ghlaio (802316)

Copyright © Ahmed Ibrahim Ghlaio, 2010. All rights reserved



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS
(College of Arts and Sciences)
Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK
(Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa
(I, the undersigned, certify that)
AHMED IBRAHIM GHLAIO
(802316}
calon untuk ljazah
(candidate for the degree of) MSec. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk
(has presented his/ her project paper of the following title}

WEB-BASED ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY
EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR UUM

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek
(as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan
dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan. .

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory
knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama
(Name of Main Supervisor): PROF. DR. ABD

| Tandatangan
(Signature}

Tarikh : /12 AUGURT 2.0/0

(Date}




PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate
degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia. I agree that the University library may make it
freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis
in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my
supervisor(s) or in their absence, by the Dean of Graduate School. It is understood that
any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts of it for financial gain must not
be allowed without my written permission. It is also, understood that due recognition
shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may

be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole

or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Research and Graduate Studies
Colleges of Arts and Sciences
Universiti Utara Malaysia
06010 Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman



ABSTRACT

The English language proficiency of international students admitted to
study different academic programs in University of Utara Malaysia is of
paramount importance. Students are expected to communicate satisfactorily
(verbal and written) during the course of their studies. The presently conducted
English placement test is paper-based, which is time consuming and effort
spending. This study aims to develop a web-based English Language
Proficiency Test; in order to reduce the time and efforts which are required in
paper based tests. Therefore, agile software development method (Extreme
Programming approach) is used to design and develop the prototype model.
According to the requirements are collected through interview with both
students and department staff. Moreover, the prototype model is proposed, and

the system is developed. Furthermore, the user acceptance test is conducted.

it



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is to Allah, the Almighty, for bestowing me with strength, patience, and courage

in completing this project.

I am very grateful to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Abdul Razak Yaakub for assessing and
guiding me in the completion of this research. With all truthfulness without him the
project would not have been a complete one. He has always been a source of
motivation and guidance to me. 1 am truly grateful for his continual support and

cooperation in assisting me all the way through the semester.

I am very grateful to my loving parents, brothers and sisters, and family who have

always been there for me. Finally, I would like to express my deep appreciation to all

FTM staff, colleagues, friends, and everyone else who helped me in this journey.

il



TABLE OF CONTENT

PERMISSION TO USE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Background

Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Scopes of the Study
Significance of the Study

Outline of the Dissertation

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

Concepts and Definition

2.1.1 Web-based System

2.1.2 Online Examination System (OES)
2.1.3 Knowledge Assessment System (KAS)

2.1.4 Client-Server System

iv

il

iii

iv

viii

x1

10

12



2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Web Applications Enabling Technologies

Related Works

Advantages and Disadvantages of Web and Web Application
2.4.1 Advantages

2.4.2 Disadvantages

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Research Methodology
3.1.1 Selection & Planning
3.1.2 Requirement Analysis
3.1.2.1 Data Collection
3.1.2.2 Hardware & Software Requirements
3.1.3 UML Diagram
3.1.4 Interfaces Design and Write Coding
3.1.5 Usability Testing
3.1.6 Documentation

Summary

CHAPTER 4: ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction
Current System Analysis
Use Case Diagram

Use Case Specification

13

14

16

17

18

18

19

20

20

21

22

23

24

24

25

25

26

26

27

30



4.5

4.6

Sequence Diagram

4.5.1

452

453

454

4.5.5

4.5.6

4.5.7

458

4.5.9

4.5.10

4.5.11

4.5.12

4.5.13

4.5.14

4.5.15

4.5.16

4.5.17

4.5.18

4.5.19

4.5.20

4.5.21

4.5.22

Login [ELPES _UCDO001]

Registration [ELPES UCD002]

Change Password [ELPES _UCD003]
Request Password [ELPES UCD004]

Add Announcement [ELPES UCD005]
View Announcement [ELPES UCD006]
Add Listening Question [ELPES _UCD007]
Answer Listening Test [ELPES _UCDO008]
Add Writing Question [ELPES _UCD009]
Answer Writing Test [ELPES _UCDO010]
Add Reading Question [ELPES _UCDO011]
Answer Reading Test [ELPES _UCD012]
Add Staff Account [ELPES UCDO013]
Edit Staff Profile [ELPES _UCDO014]
View Staff Profile [ELPES UCDO015]
Delete Staff Account [ELPES UCDO016]
Add Student Account [ELPES UCDO017]
Edit Student Profile [ELPES UCDO018]
View Student Profile [ELPES UCDO019]
Delete Student Account [ELPES UCD020]
Add Exam Result [ELPES UCDO021]

View Exam Result [ELPES_UCD022]

Class Diagram

vi

31
31
32
34
36
38
39
40
42
44
46
48
50
52
54
56
57
59
61
63
64
66
68

70



4.7  Summary

CHAPTER 5: FINDING
5.1 User Feedback and Usability Testing Result

52  Summary

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
6.1 Introduction

6.1 Recommendation

6.2  Future Works

6.3 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE

APPENDIX B: USE CASE SPECIFICATION

vii

71

72

74

75

77

77

78

79

82

85



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Diagrammatic Expression of the Study

Figure 2.1: General Web Application System Architecture
Figure 3.1: Agile Software Development Methodology (XP Approach)
Figure 4.1: Use Case Diagram

Figure 4.2: Sequence Diagram for Login

Figure 4.3: Login Interface

Figure 4.4: Sequence Diagram for Registration

Figure 4.5: Registration Interface

Figure 4.6: Sequence Diagram for Change Password
Figure 4.7: Change Password Interface

Figure 4.8: Sequence Diagram for Request Password
Figure 4.9: Request Password Interface

Figure 4.10: Sequence Diagram for Add Announcement
Figure 4.11: Add Announcement Interface

Figure 4.12: Sequence Diagram for View Announcement
Figure 4.13: View Announcement Interface

Figure 4.14: Sequence diagram of Add Listening Question
Figure 4.15: Add Listening Question Interface

Figure 4.16: Sequence diagram of Answer Listening Test
Figure 4.17: Answer Listening Test Interface

Figure 4.18: Sequence diagram of Add Writing Question
Figure 4.19: Add Writing Question Interface

Figure 4.20: Sequence diagram of Answer Writing Test

viii

12

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

37

38

39

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47



Figure 4.21:
Figure 4.22:
Figure 4.23:
Figure 4.24:
Figure 4.25:
Figure 4.26:
Figure 4.27:
Figure 4.28:
Figure 4.29:
Figure 4.30:
Figure 4.31:
Figure 4.32:
Figure 4.33:
Figure 4.34:
Figure 4.35:
Figure 4.36:
Figure 4.37:
Figure 4.38:
Figure 4.39:
Figure 4.40:
Figure 4.41:
Figure 4.42:
Figure 4.43:
Figure 4.44:

Figure 4.45:

Answer Writing Test Interface

Sequence diagram of Add Reading Question
Add Reading Question Interface

Sequence diagram of Answer Reading Test
Answer Reading Test Interface

Sequence diagram of Add Staff Account
Add Staff Account Interface

Sequence diagram of Edit Staff Profile
Edit Staff Profile Interface

Sequence diagram of View Staff Profile
View Staff Profile Interface

Sequence diagram of Delete Staff Account
Delete Staff Account Interface

Sequence diagram of Add Student Account
Add Student Account Interface

Sequence diagram of Edit Student Account
Edit Student Account Interface

Sequence diagram of View Student Profile

View Student Profile Interface

Sequence diagram of Delete Student Account

Delete Student Account Interface
Sequence diagram of Add Exam Result
Add Exam Result Interface

Sequence diagram of View Exam Result

View Exam Result Interface

ix

48

49

50

S1

52

53

54

55

56

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

63

64

65

66

67

68

68

69



Figure 4.47: Class Diagram- 1
Figure 4.48: Class Diagram- 2
Figure 5.1: System Performance based on User Feedback

Figure 5.2: System Performance by Percentage

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1: Hardware Requirements
Table 3.2: Software Requirements

Table 4.1: Use Case Look-up Table

70

71

73

74

22

22

29



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASP Active Server Pages

CaGlI Common Gateway Interface
CBTs Computer-based Tests

EMS Exam Management System
HTML HyperText Markup Language
JSP Java Server Pages

LMS Learning Management System
MCQ Multiple Choice Question
MUET Malaysia University English Test
PHP Personal Home Page

SQL Structured Query Language

SAS Student Assessment System
TOEIC Test of English for International Communication
UML Unified Modeling Language
UUM Universiti Utara Malaysia

XML eXtensible Markup Language

XP Extreme Programming

X1



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

English language has become the most popular medium of instruction in the academia.
Prospective international students in any higher institute of learning, needs to show proof
of an accepted level of proficiency in English language before they can be accepted.
Some of the accepted English language tests such as TOEFL, IELTS, and MUET. The
levels of understanding of the fundamentals of English language will affect the
command of the language by non-native English language speakers. The students’
proficiency evaluation can be done using the e-assessment (computer aided assessment).
The structure of the questions varies from the automated random multiple choice
questions (MCQ) to an advanced question structure. Evaluating the performance of
students with the aid of the computer is now increasingly common in both the public and
private sectors. Some evaluation systems provide feedback that is geared towards the
correction of the students’ mistakes. In this way, the areas that the students understand
during leaming process can be easily identified using computer analysis (Green,

Nacheva-Skopalik & Pearson, 2008).



The contents of
the thesis is for
internal user
only



REFERENCES

Alexakos, C. E., Giotopoulos, K. C., Thermogianni, E. J, Beligiannis G. N. &
Likothanassis, S. D. (2006). Integrating E-learning Environments with
Computational Intelligence Assessment Agents. Transactions on Engineering,
Computing and Technology, 13, 1305-531.

Andronico, A., Carbonaro, A., Casadei, G., Colazzo, L., Molinari, A. & Ronchetti, M.
(2003). Integrating a multi-agent recommendation system into a Mobile Learning
Management System. In Proceedings of Artificial Intelligence in Mobile System,
Seattle, USA.

Armstrong, E. (2004) The J2EE 1.4 Tutorial for Sun Java Application Server Platform
Edition 8.1 2005 Q1. California: Sun Microsystems.

Aye, MM, & Thwin, M.M.T (2008). Mobile Agent Based Online Examination System.
Proceedings of ECTI-Conference 2008.

Beck, K. (2000). Extreme Programming Explained: Embrace Change .Addison Wesley
2000.

Beck, K. (2000). Agile Development Methodologies: Extreme Programming (XP)
Approach. Singapore:McGraw-Hill.

Bennett, R. E. (1999). Using New Technology to Improve Assessment. Educational
Measurement: Issues and practice, 18(3), 5-12.

Berners-Lee, T. (2000) Weaving the Web HarperCollins: New York.

Booch, G., Jacobson, 1., & Rumbaugh, J. (1999). The Unified Modeling Language User

Guide. Addison-Wesley, 1999, pp.219-241.
Clary, B. (2001). Introduction to Web Applications, Some thoughts on Web Application
Development. Retrieved on _4'h April 2010 from
Website: http://devedge-temp.mozilla.org/viewsource/2001/web-applications/
Conallen, J. (2002). Building web applications with UML. The Addison-Wesley Object
Technology Series.
Director of UUM Language centre (2009). Co-ordinator of the English Language
placement test. During a short interview on 26/11/2009.

79



Dinsoreanu,M., Godja, C., Anghel, C., Salomie, 1., & Coffey, T. (2006). Mobile Agent
Based Solutions For Knowledge Assessment In E-learning Environments.
Retrieved on 12/12/2009 from http://arxiv.org/abs/cs/0605033.

Green, S., Nacheva-Skopalik, L., & Pearson, E. (2008).An Adaptable Personal Learning
Environment for e-Learning and e-Assessment. International Conference on
Computer Systems and Technologies - CompSysTech’08.

Jamwal V & Iyer, S. (2003). Mobile Agent Based Realization of a Distance Evaluation
System, In Proc. IEEE Intl. Symposium on Applications and the Internet Florida,
USA.

Joancomart, J.H. Prieto-Bl azquez, J. & Castell'a-Roca, J. (2004) Estudis d’Inform’atica i
Multim’edia, "A secure electronic examination protocol using wireless networks",
Proceedings of the International Conference on Information Technology: Coding
and Computing (ITCC’04).

Jordi,H., Josep, P., Jordi,C. (2004).A secure electronic examination protocol using
wireless networks", Proceedings of the International Conference on Information
Technology: Coding and Computing (ITCC’04) Volume 2 - Volume 2.

Krugel, C., & Toth. T(2001). Applying Mobile Agent Technology to Intrusion Detection.

Journal of ACM on distributive system.

Lister, R., & Jerram P., (2001) .Design forWeb-Based On-Demand Multiple Choice
Exams Using XML Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on
Advanced Learning Techniques (ICALT’01), 2001 IEEE

Lowe, D., & Hall, W. (2005). Hypermedia and the Web.: An Engineering Approach, John
Wiley & Sons, New York.

Mikyung K.W., Kao, J., Herman, J., Bachman, L.F., Bailey, A., Bachman, P.L.,
Farnsworth, T., & Chang, M.C. (2008). Issues In Assessing English Language
Learners; English Language Proficiency Measures and Accommodation Uses,
University of California, Los Angeles.

Murugesan, S., Deshpande, Y., Hansen, S., & Ginige, A. (2004). Web Engineering: A
New Discipline for Web-Based System Development,” Proc. First Int’l Conf.

80



Software Engineering (1ICSE) Workshop on Web Engeering, Univ. of Western
Sydney, Australia, 2004.

Norris, J. M. (2001). Concerns with Computerized Adaptive Oral Proficiency
Assessment, Language, Learning & Technology, 5, 99-105 Retrieved on 7th May,
2010 from http:/1it. msu.edu/volSnum?2/pdf/norris.pdf

Nunes, N.J., & Cunha J.F.E. (2006). Towards a UML Profile for Interaction Design: the
Wisdom Approach.

Powell, A. (2004). Web Site Engineering: Beyond Web Page Design, Prentice Hall,
Upper Saddle River, N.J.

Patokorpi, E. (2004). Design of a Mobile Guide for Educational Purposes,
Conference’06 New York: ACM Press.

Pressman,R.S. & Lowe ,D.(2009). Web Engineering: A Practitioner's Approach.
International edition .Boston: McGraw-Hill.

Protice, J., Bojie, D., & Tartalja, 1. (2001) " Test: Tools for Evaluation of Students'
Tests- A Development Exprience”, October 10-13, 2001 Reno, NV 31"
ASWIEEE Frontiers in Education Conference.

Rashad, M.Z., Mahmoud S. Kandil, M.S., Hassan, A.E. & Zaher M.A. (2009). An Arabic
Web-Based ExamManagement System, Mansoura University Faculty of
Engineering.

Sendall, S., & Strohmeier, A. (2000). From Use Cases to System operation Specification.
In UML 2000—The Unified Modeling Language Advancing the Standard. Third
International Conference, York, UK, October 2000, vol. 1939 of LNCS, pp. 1-15,
Springer.

Sommerville, 1. (2007). “Sofiware Engineering”. 8" Edition, New York, Harlow:

Addison Wesley.

Tetard, F., & Patokorpi, E. (2004). Design of a Mobile Guide for Educational Purposes,
MobileHCI conference ~Workshop “HCI in mobile guides”, Glasgow Scotland,
September 2004.

31





