WEB-BASED ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR UUM

AHMED IBRAHIM GHLAIO

UNIVERSITI UTARA MALAYSIA 2010

Web-Based English Language Proficiency Evaluation System For UUM

A thesis submitted to the Graduate School in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree Master of Science (Information Technology)

Universiti Utara Malaysia

Ву

Ahmed Ibrahim Ghlaio (802316)

Copyright © Ahmed Ibrahim Ghlaio, 2010. All rights reserved



KOLEJ SASTERA DAN SAINS (College of Arts and Sciences) Universiti Utara Malaysia

PERAKUAN KERJA KERTAS PROJEK (Certificate of Project Paper)

Saya, yang bertandatangan, memperakukan bahawa (I, the undersigned, certify that)

AHMED IBRAHIM GHLAIO (802316)

calon untuk ljazah (candidate for the degree of) MSc. (Information Technology)

telah mengemukakan kertas projek yang bertajuk (has presented his/her project paper of the following title)

WEB-BASED ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR UUM

seperti yang tercatat di muka surat tajuk dan kulit kertas projek (as it appears on the title page and front cover of project paper)

bahawa kertas projek tersebut boleh diterima dari segi bentuk serta kandungan dan meliputi bidang ilmu dengan memuaskan.

(that the project paper acceptable in form and content, and that a satisfactory knowledge of the field is covered by the project paper).

Nama Penyelia Utama

(Name of Main Supervisor): PROF. DR. ABDUL RAZAK YAAKUB

Tandatangan (Signature)

Tarikh (Date) : 12 AUGUST 2010

PERMISSION TO USE

In presenting this thesis in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a postgraduate degree from Universiti Utara Malaysia. I agree that the University library may make it freely available for inspection. I further agree that permission for copying of this thesis in any manner, in whole or in part, for scholarly purposes may be granted by my supervisor(s) or in their absence, by the Dean of Graduate School. It is understood that any copying or publication or use of this thesis or parts of it for financial gain must not be allowed without my written permission. It is also, understood that due recognition shall be given to me and to Universiti Utara Malaysia for any scholarly use which may be made of any material from my thesis.

Request for permission to copy or make other use of materials in this thesis, in whole or in part, should be addressed to:

Dean of Research and Graduate Studies

Colleges of Arts and Sciences

Universiti Utara Malaysia

06010 Sintok

Kedah Darul Aman

ABSTRACT

The English language proficiency of international students admitted to study different academic programs in University of Utara Malaysia is of paramount importance. Students are expected to communicate satisfactorily (verbal and written) during the course of their studies. The presently conducted English placement test is paper-based, which is time consuming and effort spending. This study aims to develop a web-based English Language Proficiency Test; in order to reduce the time and efforts which are required in paper based tests. Therefore, agile software development method (Extreme Programming approach) is used to design and develop the prototype model. According to the requirements are collected through interview with both students and department staff. Moreover, the prototype model is proposed, and the system is developed. Furthermore, the user acceptance test is conducted.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise is to Allah, the Almighty, for bestowing me with strength, patience, and courage in completing this project.

I am very grateful to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Abdul Razak Yaakub for assessing and guiding me in the completion of this research. With all truthfulness without him the project would not have been a complete one. He has always been a source of motivation and guidance to me. I am truly grateful for his continual support and cooperation in assisting me all the way through the semester.

I am very grateful to my loving parents, brothers and sisters, and family who have always been there for me. Finally, I would like to express my deep appreciation to all FTM staff, colleagues, friends, and everyone else who helped me in this journey.

TABLE OF CONTENT

PERN	MISSION TO USE	i
ABST	TRACT	ii
ACKI	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF FIGURES	viii
LIST	OF TABLES	x
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Research Objectives	4
1.5	Scopes of the Study	5
1.6	Significance of the Study	5
1.7	Outline of the Dissertation	6
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Concepts and Definition	8
	2.1.1 Web-based System	8
	2.1.2 Online Examination System (OES)	9
	2.1.3 Knowledge Assessment System (KAS)	10
	2.1.4 Client-Server System	12

2.2	Web Applications Enabling Technologies	13
2.3	Related Works	14
2.4	Advantages and Disadvantages of Web and Web Application	16
	2.4.1 Advantages	17
	2.4.2 Disadvantages	18
2.5	Summary	18
СНА	PTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Research Methodology	19
	3.1.1 Selection & Planning	20
	3.1.2 Requirement Analysis	20
	3.1.2.1 Data Collection	21
	3.1.2.2 Hardware & Software Requirements	22
	3.1.3 UML Diagram	23
	3.1.4 Interfaces Design and Write Coding	24
	3.1.5 Usability Testing	24
	3.1.6 Documentation	25
3.2	Summary	25
СНА	PTER 4: ANALYSIS AND DESIGN	
4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Current System Analysis	26
4.3	Use Case Diagram	27
4.4	Use Case Specification	30

4.5	Seque	nce Diagram	31
	4.5.1	Login [ELPES_UCD001]	31
	4.5.2	Registration [ELPES_UCD002]	32
	4.5.3	Change Password [ELPES_UCD003]	34
	4.5.4	Request Password [ELPES_UCD004]	36
	4.5.5	Add Announcement [ELPES _UCD005]	38
	4.5.6	View Announcement [ELPES _UCD006]	39
	4.5.7	Add Listening Question [ELPES _UCD007]	40
	4.5.8	Answer Listening Test [ELPES _UCD008]	42
	4.5.9	Add Writing Question [ELPES_UCD009]	44
	4.5.10	Answer Writing Test [ELPES _UCD010]	46
	4.5.11	Add Reading Question [ELPES _UCD011]	48
	4.5.12	Answer Reading Test [ELPES _UCD012]	50
	4.5.13	Add Staff Account [ELPES _UCD013]	52
	4.5.14	Edit Staff Profile [ELPES _UCD014]	54
	4.5.15	View Staff Profile [ELPES _UCD015]	56
	4.5.16	Delete Staff Account [ELPES _UCD016]	57
	4.5.17	Add Student Account [ELPES _UCD017]	59
	4.5.18	Edit Student Profile [ELPES _UCD018]	61
	4.5.19	View Student Profile [ELPES _UCD019]	63
	4.5.20	Delete Student Account [ELPES _UCD020]	64
	4.5.21	Add Exam Result [ELPES_UCD021]	66
	4.5.22	View Exam Result [ELPES_UCD022]	68
16	Close I	Nin aram	70

4.7	Summary	71
СНА	PTER 5: FINDING	
5.1	User Feedback and Usability Testing Result	72
5.2	Summary	74
CHA	PTER 6: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	
6.1	Introduction	75
6.1	Recommendation	77
6.2	Future Works	77
6.3	Conclusion	78
REFERENCES		79
APPENDIX A: QUESTIONNAIRE		82
APPENDIX B: USE CASE SPECIFICATION		85

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Diagrammatic Expression of the Study	7
Figure 2.1: General Web Application System Architecture	12
Figure 3.1: Agile Software Development Methodology (XP Approach)	19
Figure 4.1: Use Case Diagram	28
Figure 4.2: Sequence Diagram for Login	31
Figure 4.3: Login Interface	32
Figure 4.4: Sequence Diagram for Registration	33
Figure 4.5: Registration Interface	34
Figure 4.6: Sequence Diagram for Change Password	35
Figure 4.7: Change Password Interface	36
Figure 4.8: Sequence Diagram for Request Password	37
Figure 4.9: Request Password Interface	37
Figure 4.10: Sequence Diagram for Add Announcement	38
Figure 4.11: Add Announcement Interface	39
Figure 4.12: Sequence Diagram for View Announcement	39
Figure 4.13: View Announcement Interface	40
Figure 4.14: Sequence diagram of Add Listening Question	41
Figure 4.15: Add Listening Question Interface	42
Figure 4.16: Sequence diagram of Answer Listening Test	43
Figure 4.17: Answer Listening Test Interface	44
Figure 4.18: Sequence diagram of Add Writing Question	45
Figure 4.19: Add Writing Question Interface	46
Figure 4.20: Sequence diagram of Answer Writing Test	47

Figure 4.21: Answer Writing Test Interface	48
Figure 4.22: Sequence diagram of Add Reading Question	49
Figure 4.23: Add Reading Question Interface	50
Figure 4.24: Sequence diagram of Answer Reading Test	51
Figure 4.25: Answer Reading Test Interface	52
Figure 4.26: Sequence diagram of Add Staff Account	53
Figure 4.27: Add Staff Account Interface	54
Figure 4.28: Sequence diagram of Edit Staff Profile	55
Figure 4.29: Edit Staff Profile Interface	56
Figure 4.30: Sequence diagram of View Staff Profile	56
Figure 4.31: View Staff Profile Interface	57
Figure 4.32: Sequence diagram of Delete Staff Account	58
Figure 4.33: Delete Staff Account Interface	59
Figure 4.34: Sequence diagram of Add Student Account	60
Figure 4.35: Add Student Account Interface	61
Figure 4.36: Sequence diagram of Edit Student Account	62
Figure 4.37: Edit Student Account Interface	63
Figure 4.38: Sequence diagram of View Student Profile	63
Figure 4.39: View Student Profile Interface	64
Figure 4.40: Sequence diagram of Delete Student Account	65
Figure 4.41: Delete Student Account Interface	66
Figure 4.42: Sequence diagram of Add Exam Result	67
Figure 4.43: Add Exam Result Interface	68
Figure 4.44: Sequence diagram of View Exam Result	68
Figure 4.45: View Exam Result Interface	69

Figure 5.1: System Performance based on User Feedback	73
Figure 5.2: System Performance by Percentage	
LIST OF TABLES	
Table 3.1: Hardware Requirements	22
Table 3.2: Software Requirements	22
Table 4.1: Use Case Look-up Table	29

70

71

Figure 4.47: Class Diagram- 1

Figure 4.48: Class Diagram- 2

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ASP Active Server Pages

CGI Common Gateway Interface

CBTs Computer-based Tests

EMS Exam Management System

HTML HyperText Markup Language

JSP Java Server Pages

LMS Learning Management System

MCQ Multiple Choice Question

MUET Malaysia University English Test

PHP Personal Home Page

SQL Structured Query Language

SAS Student Assessment System

TOEIC Test of English for International Communication

UML Unified Modeling Language

UUM Universiti Utara Malaysia

XML eXtensible Markup Language

XP Extreme Programming

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND

English language has become the most popular medium of instruction in the academia. Prospective international students in any higher institute of learning, needs to show proof of an accepted level of proficiency in English language before they can be accepted. Some of the accepted English language tests such as TOEFL, IELTS, and MUET. The levels of understanding of the fundamentals of English language will affect the command of the language by non-native English language speakers. The students' proficiency evaluation can be done using the e-assessment (computer aided assessment). The structure of the questions varies from the automated random multiple choice questions (MCQ) to an advanced question structure. Evaluating the performance of students with the aid of the computer is now increasingly common in both the public and private sectors. Some evaluation systems provide feedback that is geared towards the correction of the students' mistakes. In this way, the areas that the students understand during learning process can be easily identified using computer analysis (Green, Nacheva-Skopalik & Pearson, 2008).

The contents of the thesis is for internal user only

REFERENCES

- Alexakos, C. E., Giotopoulos, K. C., Thermogianni, E. J, Beligiannis G. N. & Likothanassis, S. D. (2006). Integrating E-learning Environments with Computational Intelligence Assessment Agents. *Transactions on Engineering*, Computing and Technology, 13, 1305-531.
- Andronico, A., Carbonaro, A., Casadei, G., Colazzo, L., Molinari, A. & Ronchetti, M. (2003). Integrating a multi-agent recommendation system into a Mobile Learning Management System. *In Proceedings of Artificial Intelligence in Mobile System*, Seattle, USA.
- Armstrong, E. (2004) The J2EE 1.4 Tutorial for Sun Java Application Server Platform Edition 8.1 2005 Q1. California: Sun Microsystems.
- Aye, M.M, & Thwin, M.M.T (2008). Mobile Agent Based Online Examination System. Proceedings of ECTI-Conference 2008.
- Beck, K. (2000). Extreme Programming Explained: Embrace Change .Addison Wesley 2000.
- Beck, K. (2000). Agile Development Methodologies: Extreme Programming (XP) Approach. Singapore:McGraw-Hill.
- Bennett, R. E. (1999). Using New Technology to Improve Assessment. *Educational Measurement: Issues and practice*, 18(3), 5-12.
- Berners-Lee, T. (2000) Weaving the Web HarperCollins: New York.
- Booch, G., Jacobson, I., & Rumbaugh, J. (1999). The Unified Modeling Language User Guide. Addison-Wesley, 1999, pp.219-241.
- Clary, B. (2001). Introduction to Web Applications, Some thoughts on Web Application

 Development. Retrieved on 4th April 2010 from

 Website: http://devedge-temp.mozilla.org/viewsource/2001/web-applications/
- Conallen, J. (2002). *Building web applications with UML*. The Addison-Wesley Object Technology Series.
- Director of UUM Language centre (2009). Co-ordinator of the English Language placement test. During a short interview on 26/11/2009.

- Dinsoreanu, M., Godja, C., Anghel, C., Salomie, I., & Coffey, T. (2006). Mobile Agent Based Solutions For Knowledge Assessment In E-learning Environments.

 Retrieved on 12/12/2009 from http://arxiv.org/abs/cs/0605033.
- Green, S., Nacheva-Skopalik, L., & Pearson, E. (2008). An Adaptable Personal Learning Environment for e-Learning and e-Assessment. International Conference on Computer Systems and Technologies CompSysTech'08.
- Jamwal V & Iyer, S. (2003). Mobile Agent Based Realization of a Distance Evaluation System, In Proc. IEEE Intl. Symposium on Applications and the Internet Florida, USA.
- Joancomart, J.H. Prieto-Bl'azquez, J. & Castell`a-Roca, J. (2004) Estudis d'Inform`atica i Multim`edia, "A secure electronic examination protocol using wireless networks", Proceedings of the International Conference on Information Technology: Coding and Computing (ITCC'04).
- Jordi, H., Josep, P., Jordi, C. (2004). A secure electronic examination protocol using wireless networks", Proceedings of the International Conference on Information Technology: Coding and Computing (ITCC'04) Volume 2 - Volume 2.
- Krugel, C., & Toth. T(2001). Applying Mobile Agent Technology to Intrusion Detection. Journal of ACM on distributive system.
- Lister, R., & Jerram P., (2001) .Design forWeb-Based On-Demand Multiple Choice Exams Using XML Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Advanced Learning Techniques (ICALT'01), 2001 IEEE
- Lowe, D., & Hall, W. (2005). Hypermedia and the Web: An Engineering Approach, John Wiley & Sons, New York.
- Mikyung K.W., Kao, J., Herman, J., Bachman, L.F., Bailey, A., Bachman, P.L., Farnsworth, T., & Chang, M.C. (2008). Issues In Assessing English Language Learners; English Language Proficiency Measures and Accommodation Uses, University of California, Los Angeles.
- Murugesan, S., Deshpande, Y., Hansen, S., & Ginige, A. (2004). Web Engineering: A New Discipline for Web-Based System Development," *Proc. First Int'l Conf.*

- Software Engineering (ICSE) Workshop on Web Engeering, Univ. of Western Sydney, Australia, 2004.
- Norris, J. M. (2001). Concerns with Computerized Adaptive Oral Proficiency
 Assessment, Language, Learning & Technology, 5, 99-105 Retrieved on 7th May,
 2010 from http://llt.msu.edu/vol5num2/pdf/norris.pdf
- Nunes, N.J., & Cunha J.F.E. (2006). Towards a UML Profile for Interaction Design: the Wisdom Approach.
- Powell, A. (2004). Web Site Engineering: Beyond Web Page Design, Prentice Hall, Upper Saddle River, N.J.
- Patokorpi, E. (2004). Design of a Mobile Guide for Educational Purposes, Conference '06 New York: ACM Press.
- Pressman, R.S. & Lowe, D.(2009). Web Engineering: A Practitioner's Approach. International edition .Boston: McGraw-Hill.
- Protice, J., Bojie, D., & Tartalja, I. (2001) "Test: Tools for Evaluation of Students'
 Tests- A Development Exprience", October 10-13, 2001 Reno, NV 31"
 ASWIEEE Frontiers in Education Conference.
- Rashad, M.Z., Mahmoud S. Kandil, M.S., Hassan, A.E. & Zaher M.A. (2009). An Arabic Web-Based ExamManagement System, Mansoura University Faculty of Engineering.
- Sendall, S., & Strohmeier, A. (2000). From Use Cases to System operation Specification. In UML 2000—The Unified Modeling Language Advancing the Standard. Third International Conference, York, UK, October 2000, vol. 1939 of LNCS, pp. 1-15, Springer.
- Sommerville, I. (2007). "Software Engineering". 8th Edition, New York, Harlow: Addison Wesley.
- Tetard, F., & Patokorpi, E. (2004). Design of a Mobile Guide for Educational Purposes, MobileHCI conference –Workshop "HCI in mobile guides", Glasgow Scotland, September 2004.